DIRECTIVE:	JOB CORPS INFORMATION NOTICE NO. 13-60
TO:	ALL JOB CORPS NATIONAL OFFICE STAFF ALL JOB CORPS REGIONAL OFFICE STAFF ALL JOB CORPS CENTER DIRECTORS ALL JOB CORPS CENTER OPERATORS ALL NATIONAL TRAINING AND SUPPORT CONTRACTORS ALL OUTREACH, ADMISSIONS, AND CTS CONTRACTORS
FROM:	ROBERT W. PITULEJ Acting National Director Office of Job Corps
SUBJECT:	2014 Universal Safety Month Contest Winners

- 1. <u>Purpose</u>. To announce the national winners of the Universal Safety Month Poster, Essay, Video, Safety Student, Safety Staff, and Safety Officer contests.
- 2. <u>Background</u>. Information Notice 13-43 entitled "Job Corps' Universal Safety Month 2014, and the National Safety Council's National Safety Month" was distributed to the Job Corps community March 11, 2014. This notice announced the Office of Job Corps' observance of June as Universal Safety Month, in coordination with the National Safety Council's designation of June as National Safety Month. As part of this observation, all Job Corps centers participated in contests centered on the theme, "Job Corps 50 Years of Safety: It Takes All of Us." Each center's winning entries were forwarded to its respective Regional Office for the first round of judging.

All regional nominations were submitted to the Office of Job Corps for the final round of judging. The 2014 National Universal Safety Month contest winners are:

National Poster Winner

Center: David L. Carrasco Job Corps Center (Dallas Region)

Student: Adrian Romero

National Essay Winner

Center: Northlands Job Corps Center (Boston Region)

Student: Christina Delly

National Video Winner

Center: Pinellas County Job Corps Center (Atlanta Region)

National Safety Student

Center: Clearfield Job Corps Center (Dallas Region)

Student: Scott Levigne

National Safety Staff

Center: Clearfield Job Corps Center (Dallas Region)

Employee: James Jacques

National Safety Officer

Center: Boxelder Job Corps Center (Dallas Region)

Employee: Toby Aberle

National winners of each competition will receive the following:

a. Certificate of Recognition signed by the National Director;

- b. Public display of the winning entries in the National Office's exhibit showcase during the month of June; and
- c. The winning entries placed on the Job Corps Community Website.
- 3. <u>Action</u>. Job Corps Regional Directors and Center Directors are encouraged to notify the Job Corps community of the Universal Safety Month contest winners. Addressees are to ensure this Information Notice is distributed to all appropriate staff.
- 4. Expiration Date. June 30, 2014.
- 5. <u>Inquiries</u>. Inquiries should be directed to Marsha Fitzhugh at (202) 693-3099 or <u>fitzhugh.marsha@dol.gov</u>.